paid to the out-of-network provider under the terms of the Cigna Plan Enterprise 

agreements, and cost-containment fees improperly “earned” based on Cigna’s 

fraudulent misrepresentations.   

202. The Cigna Plans Enterprises’ form ASO language provides that a Plan 

may audit, at its own cost, a mere two-hundred and twenty-five (225) claims from 

the past two years not previously audited every year if the employer has over 5,000 

employees or every two years otherwise.  The form ASO only permits claims 

adjustments to be made for those 225 audited claims.  Through limiting the Cigna